ABB Semiconductors AG Section 1
S 1-1
SECTION 1
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
AND LOGISTICS
BY ERIC CARROLL
ABB Semiconductors AG Section 1
S 1-2

ABB Semiconductors AG Section 1
S 1-3
Table I illustrates the part numbering system.
Table II lists the housing codes. These appear in character position 7.
Table III represents the complete numbering system.
Table I Example of Standard Part N°
Character 5 S G A 3 0 J 4 5 0 2
Position 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Table II Standard Housing Codes
Housing Letter Code: D F H J L
Flange Diameter (mm) : 58.5 75 100/93 108 120
Housing Thickness (mm): 26 26 26 26 26
Table III Part Numbering of Standard Products
Character Position Character Meaning
1 5 = “component”
2 S = “semiconductor”
3 G = “GTO” or “GCT”, D = “Diode”, T = “Thyristor”, H = “IGCT”
4 indicates primary technology:
A = standard asymmetric (anode shorted), R = “reverse conducting”,
B = reverse blocking, F = “fast”, (low loss, small snubber),
T = “transparent emitter” (very low loss), Y = asymmetric snubberless,
X = reverse conducting snubberless
5 & 6 turn-off current ITGQ rating divided by 100 (i.e. “30” represents “3000 A”)
7 letter designating housing type per Table II
8 & 9 blocking voltage VDRM divided by 100 i.e. (“45” represents “4500 V”)
10 & 11 indicates generation or secondary technology (running number)
ABB Semiconductors AG Section 1
S 1-4
Table IV summarises the product range
Note: dates in parentheses indicate sample introduction.
As shown in Table III, character position 4 identifies the key  primary
technologies. These are described in greater detail in Sections 2 and
5, but are also summarised here. Character positions 10 and 11
designate  secondary  technologies, such as process variations.
Asymmetric GTOs
At the time of writing, all ABB Semiconductor GTOs are asymmetric,
that is: non-reverse blocking.
The “A” designation refers to the range of conventional anode-
shorted GTOs for 2.5 and 4.5 kV.
Fast GTOs
These are designated by an “F”. “Fast” GTOs can use smaller
snubbers, and generate lower dynamic losses than their “A”
counterparts. They are based on buffer layer technology, combined
with anode transparency and anode shorts, and feature finer cathode
structures. These devices are intended for new 4.5 kV designs, but
because of specification compatibility with earlier GTOs, operating
with either large or small snubbers in “high” or “low” dc-link circuits
(see Product Design, Section 2), they are also ideal for retro-fitting
older systems.
Transparent Emitter GTOs
TGTOs are optimised buffer layer devices, with transparent non-
shorted anodes. They offer the lowest possible on-state and
switching losses, but under normal gate drive conditions, require
standard snubbers.
Table IV Product Matrix GCTs, GTOs and Fast Diodes
Voltage
Class (V) Wafer Diameter (mm)
38 51 68 85 91
2500 5SDF 05D2501
5SDF 05D2505
5SGA 15F2502
5SDF 11F2501
5SGA 20H2501
5SGA 25H2501
5SGA 30J2501 /
3300 / / / 5SGX… ..(3Q97)
4500 5SGX… ..(4Q97)
5SDF 03D4501
5SGX… ..(4Q97)
5SDF 07F4501
5SGA 20H4502
5SGX… ..(4Q97)
5SDF 07H4501
5SDF 13H4501
5SDF 14H4505